It will also strengthen the Group’s financial position, reduce financial leverage, improve financial

liquidity and enlarge shareholders’ base and capital base of the Company which may in turn

enhance the liquidity of the Shares.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms

following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms

of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming that all of the 685,691,800 Placing Shares

will be placed in full and there will be no other change in the total number of issued Shares

between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date) are set out below:

  As at the date of

this announcement

  Immediately upon

Completion

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

Substantial

Shareholders

Youfu Investment

Co., Ltd (Note 1)

994,260,000  29.00  994,260,000  24.17

Guinan Dameng

International

Resources Limited

(Note 2)

776,250,000  22.64  776,250,000  18.87

Others

Feng Xiang

Invesment Co., Ltd

(Note 3)

184,740,000  5.39  184,740,000  4.49

The Placee(s) -  -  685,691,800  16.67

Other public

Shareholders

1,473,209,000

42.97

1,473,209,000

35.81

Total

3,428,459,000

100

4,114,150,800

100

7

Notes:

1. Youfu Investment Co., Ltd. is wholly owned by Mr. Sun Mingwen.

2. Guinan Dameng International Resources Limited is wholly owned by Guangxi Dameng

Manganese Industrial Co., Ltd., a state-owned limited liability company established under the

laws of the PRC.

3. Feng Xiang Investment Co., Ltd is wholly owned by Mr. Ma Xuedong.

4. The approximate percentage figures as shown above are rounded to the nearest two decimal